
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

**CASE NOS.: SC08-1317;
SC08-1318; SC08-1319**

FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED
NEUROLOGICAL INJURY
COMPENSATION ASSOCIATION

DEPARTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS,
ET AL.

FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED
NEUROLOGICAL INJURY
COMPENSATION ASSOCIATION

v. BAYFRONT MEDICAL CENTER,
INC.

MICHAEL KOCHER, ET AL.

v. BAYFRONT MEDICAL CENTER,
INC.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
L.T. Case Nos. 2D02-1638; 2D02-5156

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
ALL CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL, INC.**

Marie A. Borland
Florida Bar No. 847984
C. Howard Hunter, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 270199
HILL, WARD & HENDERSON, P.A.
101 East Kennedy Blvd., Suite 3700
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: 813-221-3900
Facsimile: 813-221-2900

Attorneys for Respondent
All Children's Hospital, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. A PHYSICIAN’S PREDELIVERY NOTICE TO THE PATIENT OF HIS OR HER PARTICIPATION IN NICA SATISFIES THE NOTICE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 766.316, FLORIDA STATUTES	18
A. The Goal of the NICA Plan.....	18
B. The Intent of the Notice Provision	21
C. Notice to the Patient of her Obstetrician’s Participation in NICA Satisfies the Statute	24
D. The Opposition Briefs Do Not Advocate a Sound Reason for Accepting the ALJ’s Interpretation of the Notice Statute.....	27
II. ALL CHILDREN’S HOSPITAL IS ENTITLED TO INVOKE NICA’S EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES BECAUSE IT IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE STATUTE’S NOTICE REQUIREMENT	36
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agency for Healthcare Admin., Bd. of Clinical Laboratory Personnel v. Florida Coalition of Professional Laboratory Organizations, Inc.</i> , 718 So. 2d 869 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	26
<i>All Children’s Hospital, Inc. v. Dep’t of Admin. Hrgs.</i> , 863 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004), <i>quashed</i> , 948 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2007).....	9
<i>All Children’s Hospital, Inc. v. Dep’t of Admin. Hrgs.</i> , 989 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	passim
<i>Bayfront Medical Center, Inc. v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n</i> , 982 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	passim
<i>Board of Regents v. Athey</i> , 694 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997), <i>approved</i> , 699 So. 2d 1350 (Fla. 1997).....	2, 31
<i>DeSouza v. Ortiz</i> , 901 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	31, 32
<i>Dianderas v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological</i> , 973 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	2, 13, 22, 29
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Environ. Protec. v. Contractpoint Fla. Parks, LLC</i> , 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008).....	34
<i>Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n v. Florida Div. of Admin. Hrgs.</i> , 686 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 1997).....	20, 39
<i>Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n v. Florida Div. of Admin. Hrgs.</i> , 948 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2007).....	10
<i>Florida Health Sciences Center, Inc. v. Div. of Admin. Hrgs.</i> , 974 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	2

<i>Fluet v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n</i> , 788 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	20
<i>Galen of Florida, Inc. v. Braniff</i> , 696 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1997)	passim
<i>Gay v. Canada Dry Bottling Co. of Fla.</i> , 59 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 1952)	23
<i>Jackson v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological</i> , 932 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	2
<i>Kephart v. Hadi</i> , 932 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 2006)	13
<i>Palma Del Mar Condominium Ass’n v. Commercial Laundries of West Florida, Inc.</i> , 586 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1991)	23
<i>Patry v. Capps</i> , 633 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1994)	26
<i>Phoenix Ins. Co. v. McCormick</i> , 542 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	26
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	36
<i>Schur v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological</i> , 832 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	2
<i>Southern Steel Co. v. Hobbs Constr. & Dev., Inc.</i> , 543 So. 2d 843 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	26
<i>Sunlife Ob/Gyn Services of Broward County v. Million</i> , 907 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	2
<i>The Florida Bar v. Sibley</i> , 995 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2008)	20
<i>University of Miami v. Ruiz</i> , 916 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	2, 31

Weeks v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological,
977 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)..... 2, 31, 32

Florida Statutes

Section 766.301..... 1, 19, 20, 27

Section 766.302.....5, 19

Section 766.303..... passim

Section 766.316..... passim
